payables, other liabilities and current and non-current liabilities. The Group has various financial assets,

primarily trade receivables, other receivables, cash and cash equivalents and deposits repayable at

short notice.

The material risks to the Group arising from these financial instruments are credit, liquidity and foreign

currency risks. Management is responsible for determining strategies and methods for managing the

individual types of risk, which are described below.

WW 	Currency risk

	� The Group is exposed to foreign currency risks from purchases and turnover in currencies other than

the functional currency of the relevant Group operating unit.

	� About 20% (previous year: 21%) of Group turnover is generated in foreign currencies, while 35%

(previous year: 33%) of costs are incurred in foreign currencies.

	� The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated net result before taxes and consolidated

equity to possible changes in the exchange rate of the US dollar and the Czech koruna based on

reasonable assumptions. All other variables are assumed to be unchanged.

Currency
performance

Impacts on earnings
before taxes

as at 31 Dec 2010

Impacts on earnings
before taxes

as at 31 Dec 2009

USD +  5% -534 -327

-  5% 591 361

+  10% -1,021 -625

-  10% 1,247 763

CZK +  5% 7 -270

-  5% -8 299

+  10% 13 -516

-  10% -16 631

36

37

81

Creating Growth

WW 	Cash flow hedges

	 �The Group also holds derivatives that primarily consist of forward foreign exchange contracts. The

aim of these derivatives is to hedge against currency risk arising from the Group’s operations.

	 �As at 31 December 2010, the Group had forward foreign exchange buying contracts with a nominal

value of USD 55.0 million (previous year: USD 12.5 million) and CZK 0.0 million (previous year:

CZK 135.0 million) and forward foreign exchange selling contracts with a nominal value of

USD 33.2 million (previous year: USD 0.0 million).